
05-10481 
7-13-05 

 
JOHN DEERE 4000-20 SERIES 

 4120, 4320, 4520 and 4720  
CAB MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fits with 400X loader and over 2 post folding ROPS models 
 

A-11330 
 

                                             Manufactured by: 

 
                                          BOX 70  •  LITCHFIELD, MINNESOTA  55355 
                                                  (320) 693-3221    Fax: (320) 693-7252 
                                                  www.800cabline.com 
 

Page 1 of 18



05-10481 
7-13-05 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
Read operator’s manual.  Be thoroughly familiar with the controls, capabilities, and 
proper use of the equipment. 
 
NEVER ALLOW ANY RIDERS. 
 
IMPORTANT:  This cab must only be used on tractors outfitted with a NON-FOLDING 
OR FOLDING ROPS. 
 
DO NOT remove the top half of a folding ROPS to accommodate this cab. 
 
Thoroughly inspect cab mounting periodically. 
 
Stay alert for hidden hazards and traffic. 
 
Avoid sudden starts, excessive speeds, and sudden stops when operating on hillside, 
rough ground and most off-the-road operations. 
 
Use extreme care when working close to fences, ditches, or on hillsides. 
 
Wait for tractor to STOP before dismounting. 
 
Check clearance carefully before driving under any objects. 
 
Avoid operating sideways on a steep slope whenever possible. 
 
ALWAYS buckle safety belt while operating tractor. 
 
Never exceed factory recommended specifications. 
 
DO NOT weld, cut drill or modify ROPS in any manner unless instructed by 
manufacturer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 18



05-10481 
7-13-05 

John Deere 4120, 4320, 4520 and 4720 
MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
Preparation of tractor 
 
1) Remove grab handles from fenders. 
2) Open mounting kit box and layout parts. 
3) Remove warning lights from roll bar.  Attach warning lights to dual light mount 

brackets 2-15661 & 2-15662 to cab.  Use these brackets when remounting lights 
onto cab.  Use (4) M8 x 25 mm cap screws 3-10123, (4) 5/16” lock washers to 
secure lights to brackets.   

4) Install light bracket to cab with (4) ¼-20unc x ¾” screws 3-10219, (4) ¼” lock-
washers and (4) flat washers.   

5) Attach rear mount using (4) ½”x 2” bolts, (8) ½” flat washers, and (4) ½” nylock nuts.  
Set the rear mount bracket on top of the tractor’s rear mount location (See figures 
1& 2).  NOTE:  If the tractor is equipped with a mid-mount mower, use the bracket 
on the bottom of the rear mount assembly to attach the outer side of the mower pivot 
bracket, as shown in figures 1 and 2. 

 

 
Figure 1 

 

 
Figure 2 

(NOTE 5) 
EXAMPLE OF 
MID MOUNT 

MOWER UNIT 

NOTE 5 

REAR 
MOUNT 

TRACTOR’S 
REAR 

MOUNT 

Page 3 of 18



05-10481 
7-13-05 

John Deere 4120, 4320, 4520 and 4720 
MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS (Continued) 

 
 
NOTE: If the tractor is not equipped with 
loader mount brackets, they must be                       
purchased from a John Deere Dealer. 
 
6) Install John Deere loader mounts. 
7) Attach front mounts #1-44056 (RH) and 

#1-44057 (LH) to JD loader mounts 
using (4) ½” u-bolts #3-18221, (8) small 
flat washers #3-12466, (2) spacer 
washers 1-40606 and (8) ½” nylock nuts 
#3-10379.   

8) Leave mounts loose until rubber 
isolators and bolts are installed (See 
Figure 3 and 4).  Note that there are 
distinct left and right front mounts.   

 
 

9) Install (2) rubber isolator bushings 
assemblies #3-16635 in each front 
mount with (2) spacer washers, #1-
40606 on the top side of each front 
mount plate.  (See Figure 3 and 4). 
NOTE:  Rubber isolators with pipe 
bushing should be inserted from top 
side of mount. 

 
10) Install (2) rubber isolators 3-16635 into  

rear mount 2-15370.  See Figure 5. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JD LOADER 
MOUNT

FRONT LH 
MOUNT 

#1-40873 

½” U-BOLTS 
#3-18221

Figure 5 

FLAT 
WASHERS 
#3-16830 

RUBBER 
ISOLATOR 
#3-16635 

REAR 
MOUNT 
#2-15370 

(Note 8A) 
#1-40606 

Figure 3 

RUBBER 
ISOLATOR 
#3-16635 

Figure 4 

Note 15 



05-10481 
7-13-05 

John Deere 4120, 4320, 4520 and 4720 
MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS (Continued) 

 
9) Remove the “Slow Moving Vehicle” sign and mount bracket from the rear of the 

seat.  Locate two 5/16” diameter holes that are 6” apart below the rear window. 
10) Reinstall the “Slow Moving Vehicle” sign and mount bracket to rear of cab using (2) 

¼-20unc x 1.75” long screws 3-10383, (2) ¼-20unc nylock nuts 3-10070, (4) ¼” flat 
washers 3-10083 and (2) spacers 1-41217, provided in the mount kit. 

11) Tilt seat forward against steering wheel. 
 
Installation of cab 
 
12) Remove cab from shipping stand 

lifting cab using lifting ears 1-20618. 
13) Remove the ROPS cover panel 4-

14617.  The poly-fabric will have a 
factory pre-cut slot to allow the 
folding ROPS to fit into the roof shell 
area when cab is lowered on to the 
tractor.  Refer to Figure 6.  

14) Lower cab over roll bar until cab 
contacts front and rear isolator 
bushings. (Guide Folding ROPS into 
the roof shell area).   

15) Secure cab to all mounts using (4) 
½” x 3¼” long bolts 3-15057, (4) 
large flat washers 3-12466, (4) 
small flat washers 3-16830 and (4) 
lock-nuts 3-10379 at each 
connection location (4 Places).  See 
Figure 4. 

16) Re-install cover panel 4-14617 and 
secure re-using the (6) 10-24unc 
screws.  See Figure 7.  

17) Loosen lifting ear bolts, tip lifting 
ears down, and tighten bolts. 

18) Tighten all mounting hardware. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOLDING 
ROPS

Figure 6 

STEP 13 

FOLDING 
ROPS

STEP 16 

Figure 7 

Page 5 of 18



05-10481 
7-13-05 

 
John Deere 4120, 4320, 4520 & 4720 

CAB MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS (Continued) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
19) Attach front left and right foot pockets using (6) #10-24 x 5/8” bolts and (2) #10-24 

x1.50” long bolts.  The (2) #10-24unc nuts shipped with the 1-1/2” long bolts and 
spacers will not be used. (See Figure 8). 

20) Install rear overlap panels, left #4-14419, right #4-14418 and rear center seal panel 
#4-14417.  Secure using (6) #10-24 x 5/8” bolts  See Figure 9.  

21) Install hood seal cover 4-14992 with (3) 10-24unc flange bolts 3-14927.  Assure 
12” of large bubble rubber 3-10610 seals against dash.  See Figure 10. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 8 
Figure 9 

LEFT 
FOOT 

POCKET 
#4-14392 

RIGHT 
OVERLAP 

PANEL 
#4-14418 

LEFT 
OVERLAP  

PANEL 
#4-14419 

CENTER 
REAR SEAL  

PANEL 
#4-14417 

Figure 10 

STEP 21 

10-24UNC x 1-
1/2” LG BOLT & 

SPACER

Page 6 of 18



05-10481 
7-13-05 

 
 
 
 

John Deere 4120, 4320, 4520 & 4720 
CAB MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS (Continued) 

 

Electrical Hookup (Non-headliner installed) 
 
22) The main power wire from the overhead switch wiper cover panel should be pre-

routed from the factory, down the right side of the cab frame.   Connect wire to a 
main power source (+12VDC).   

23) Select a location to ground the Cab by connecting the cab to frame grounding wire 
assembly #4-14258 (-12VDC).   

 
Heater Unit Accessory Notes  
(Only if heater unit is to be installed, follow steps 24-27) 
 
24) If a headliner heater or economy heater kit is to be installed, refer to additional 

manuals supplied with those kits; 
 

05-10497  Headliner pressurizer heater unit 4-14882 
05-10498  Economy heater kit 4-14882 
05-10508  Heater hose engine hookup kit 4-14881 

 
25) Once units are installed, reconnect battery, check-fill radiator and start engine.   
26) Run engine at fast idle to purge air from system and check for any leaks.  Cycle 

the heat/pull lever from inside the cab, on and off several times while engine is 
running.  Check coolant level after heater core and hoses are filled. 

27) Some cab owners may chose to remove the cab for the summer and re-install in 
the fall. Keep and store the removed port plugs for re-use. 

 
STEP EXTENSION MOUNTING (INSTRUCTION)  
 
28) Since the cab is extended beyond the tractor’s factory step, the mount kit comes 

with a step extension part number 2-15446.  See cover of manual.  The new step 
extension installs onto the tractor’s factory step.  Use back up plate part number 1-
41222 under the factory step and secure with (3) Qty 3-10046 (1/2-13UNC x 1-1/2” 
long) bolts, (3) ½-13UNC Nylock nuts and (2) ½” flat washers for the slot mount 
hole. 

 
EXHAUST EXTENSION KIT 
 
29) For applications that require a high exhaust system, over the head of the operator, 

a vertical exhaust kit is available through your John Deere dealer.  As of this 
document’s date, the vertical exhaust kit LVB 25561 may be used on models 4120, 
4320, 4520 and 4720 series.  Verify correct kit number with your John Dear dealer. 

 
 

Page 7 of 18



Page 8 of 18



Page 9 of 18



Page 10 of 18



Page 11 of 18



Page 12 of 18



Page 13 of 18



Page 14 of 18



Page 15 of 18



Page 16 of 18



Page 17 of 18



Page 18 of 18




